

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5677/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 16/04/2007 in CRLA No. 288/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

JAMIRUDDIN ANSARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 16/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S.Sudheer,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, ASG
Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioner stated that though in similar circumstances bail has been granted to other accused, the petitioner has not been enlarged on bail. He invited our attention for the said purpose to the order passed in the case of other accused.

We have gone through the affidavit in reply filed by the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) wherein it was stated that the case of the present petitioner is totally different from the other accused. Learned counsel for

:2:

the CBI also stated in other Special Leave Petitions(Criminal), leave has been granted and appeals have been admitted on September 19, 2006 and the trial has been stayed. He further stated that the CBI has filed an application for vacating interim relief but it has not come on board for hearing.

Let Registry place on record all the matters along with this

matter after vacation.

Additional documents be filed, in the meanwhile.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master